506309654 10/19/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6356403

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOLT N.V.	05/15/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMS TRACE METALS, INC.	
Street Address:	C/O 1225 E. ARQUES AVE.	
City:	SUNNYVALE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94085	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17073848	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (408)877-3828

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4086556375

**Email:** marc@schuylerlawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: MARC SCHUYLER
Address Line 1: PO BOX 2535

Address Line 4: SARATOGA, CALIFORNIA 95070

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC P. SCHUYLER, REG. NO. 35675	
SIGNATURE:	/Marc P. Schuyler/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=doc00439220170516125800#page1.tif source=doc00439220170516125800#page2.tif

PATENT 506309654 REEL: 054096 FRAME: 0480

#### PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Bolt N.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Curação, and having and address of Landhuis Joonchi, Kaya Richard J. Beaujon z/n, Curação (hereafter, "Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest, including to right of priority, in, to and under the patents and/or applications for patent listed below:

Country/Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date
US <sup>-</sup>	62/154407	29 April 2015
US	13/640312	9 October 2012
US	61/326717	22 April 2010
US	61/487653	18 May 2011
US	14/116764	9 November 2013
PCT	US1132438	14 April 2011
PCT	US1236840	7 May 2012
ЕÞ	11772452.6	IAO - 14 April 2011
EP	12786262.1	IAD - 7 May 2012
CN	2012900006869	IAD- 7 May 2012
AU	2011243081	IAD - 14 April 2011
AU	2012256212	IAD - 7 May 2012
US	14/819454	6 August 2015
PCT/Wo	IB2016000776	IAD - 27 April 2016

1. Assignment. In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to AMS Trace Metals, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address at c/o 1225 E. Arques Ave., Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ("Assignee") all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed above, as well as any and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of any of the patents and patent applications listed above (collectively, "Patents"). Such assignment includes (a) all rights of any kind whatsoever accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, relating to any of and all of the Patents, (b) any and all royalties, fees,



income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the Patents, (c) all right to claim priority to any of the Patents, and to pursue any and all applications based on the foregoing, and (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials in any country or jurisdiction to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Patents is properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, at Assignee's expense.
- 3. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date indicated below.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Bolt N.V.

Landbuis Joonchi, Kaya Richard J.

Beaulon z/n, Curação.

Name:

By:

Title:

Date:

Centennial Management N.V. itle: Managing Director

15-5-2014

ASSIGNEE

AMS Trace Metals, Inc.

By:

Name:

Date:

**PATENT** REEL: 054096 FRAME: 0482

**RECORDED: 10/19/2020**